Ontario Energy Commission de 'Energie

Board de I'Ontario

P.O. Box 2319 C.P. 2319

26th. Floor 26e etage

2300 Yonge Street 2300, rue Yonge

Toronto ON M4P 1E4 Toronto ON M4P 1E4

Telephone: 416- 481-1967 Télephone; 416- 481-1967
Facsimile: 416- 440-7656 Télécopieur: 416- 440-7656

Toll free: 1-888-632-6273 Numeéro sans frais: 1-888-632-6273

March 4, 2002

Mr. John Mattinson

General Manager & Secretary

Orillia Power Distribution Corporation
Box 398

360 West St. S.

Orillia, ON

L3V 6J9

Dear Mr. Mattinson:
Re: Orillia Power Distribution Corporation

March 2002 LDC Rate Adjustments
Board File No. RP-2002-0071/EB-2002-0080

) rees 14
Ontario

BY PRIORITY POST

The Board has today issued its Decision and Order in the above matter and an

executed copy is enclosed herewith.

Yours truly,

ter H. O'Dell
Assistant Board Secretary

Encl.



Appendix “A”

RP-2002-0071
EB-2002-0080

March 4, 2002

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

€

’/jéter H. O'Dell
Assistant Board Secretary




ORILLIA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Schedule of Rates and Charges
Effective March 1, 2002

Time Periods for Time of Use (Eastern Standard Time)

Winter: All Hours, October 1 through March 31
Summer: All Hours, April 1 through September 30

Peak: 0700 to 2300 hours (local time) Monday to Friday inclusive, except for public holidays

RP-2002-0071
EB-2002-0080

including New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday (Toronto)

Labour Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

Off Peak: All Other Hours.

Cost of Power rates valid only until subsection 26(1) of the Electricity Act, 1998 comes into effect.

RESIDENTIAL

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Rate

GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Rate

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Demand Rate
Cost of Power Energy Rate

GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Winter Peak

Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Peak
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

(per month)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)

(per kWh)

(per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)
(per kW)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

(per kWh)

(per kWh)

$16.60
$0.0109
$0.0586

$39.68
$0.0138
$0.0586

$394.60
$4.4264
$5.7218
$0.0412

$758.00
$1.2214
$7.8900
$6.2400
$0.0713
$0.0418
$0.0599
$0.0305



ORILLIA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Schedule of Rates and Charges -- Page 2
Effective March 1, 2002

RP-2002-0071
EB-2002-0080

COGENERATION
Monthly Standby Capacity Reserve Fee (per kW) $1.00
Monthly Service Charge (per month) $394.60
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $4.4264
On-peak consumption will be billed at General Service > 50 kW Non-TOU rates
Cost of Power Energy Rate - Peak (per kWh) $0.0412
Cost of Power Demand Rate - Peak (per kW) $5.7218
Off-peak consumption will be billed at General Service > 50 kW TOU rates
Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak (per kWh) $0.0418
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak (per kWh) $0.0305
SENTINEL LIGHTS (Non Time of Use)
Monthly Service Charge (per connection) $4.07
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $7.9910
Cost of Power Demand Rate (per kW) $18.0686
STREET LIGHTING (Non Time of Use)
Monthly Service Charge {per connection) $1.33
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $2.7448
Cost of Power Demand Rate ‘ (per kW) $18.0640
UN-METERED SCATTERED LOADS
Un-metered scattered loads will be billed as General Service < 50 kW
Monthly Service Charge (per month) $39.68
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kWh) $0.0138
Cost of Power Rate (per kWh) $0.0586



ORILLIA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION RP-2002-0071
Schedule of Rates and Charges -- Page 3 EB-2002-0080

SPECIFIC SERVICE CHARGES

Late Payment Charge (per month)
(per annum)

Return Cheque - actual bank charges plus

Collection Charge

Reconnection - during regular hours

Reconnection - after regular hours

Occupancy Charge/Account Setup Fee

Payment History

Meter Dispute Charge

Credit Reference Check - Residential

Credit Reference Check - General Service

Temporary Service

Effective March 1, 2002

Transformer Ownership Credit - per kW of billing

Demand for transformation the meets utility
Transformer loss specifications (per kW)
Primary Metering Adjustment

1.50%
19.56%
29.00
35.00
55.00
220.00
35.00
Determined by RSC

29.00
15.00
45.00
250.00

& H & P BH

$ 0.60
1% of kW and kWh billed



Schedule of Rates and Charges

ORILLIA POWER DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION
Effective March 1, 2002

RP-2002-xxxx
EB-2002-xxxx

Time Periods for Time of Use (Eastern Standard Time)
Winter: All Hours, October 1 through March 31
Summer: All Hours, April 1 through September 30

Peak: 0700 to 2300 hours (local time) Monday to Friday inclusive, except for public holidays
including New Year's Day, Good Friday, Victoria Day, Canada Day, Civic Holiday (Toronto)

Labour Day, Thansgiving Day, Christmas Day and Boxing Day.

Off Peak: All Other Hours.

RESIDENTIAL
Monthly Service Charge (per month) $16.60
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kWh) $0.0109
Cost of Power Rate (per kWh) $0.0586
GENERAL SERVICE < 50 KW
Monthly Service Charge (per month) $39.68
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kWh) $0.0138
Cost of Power Rate (per kWh) $0.0586
GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Non Time of Use)
Monthly Service Charge (per month) $394.60
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $4.4264
Cost of Power Demand Rate (per kW) $5.7218
Cost of Power Energy Rate (per kWh) $0.0412
GENERAL SERVICE > 50 KW (Time of Use)
Monthly Service Charge (per month) $758.00
Distribution Volumetric Rate (per kW) $1.2214
Cost of Power - Winter Peak (per kW) $7.8900
Cost of Power - Summer Peak (per kW) $6.2400
Cost of Power - Winter Peak (per kWh) $0.0713
Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak (per kWh) $0.0418
Cost of Power - Summer Peak (per kWh) $0.0599
Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak (per kWh) $0.0305



Schedule of Rates and Charges

COGENERATION

Monthly Standby Capacity Reserve Fee
Monthly Service Charge

Distribution Volumetric Rate

Cost of Power Demand Rate - Peak
Cost of Power Energy Rate - Peak
Cost of Power - Winter Off Peak

Cost of Power - Summer Off Peak

SENTINEL LIGHTS (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Demand Rate

STREET LIGHTING (Non Time of Use)

Monthly Service Charge
Distribution Volumetric Rate
Cost of Power Demand Rate

(per kW)
(per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)
(per kWh)

{per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)

(per month)
(per kW)
(per kW)

$1.00
$394.60
$4.4264
$5.7218
$0.0412
$0.0418
$0.0305

$4.07
$7.9910
$18.0686

$1.33
$2.7448
$18.0640





